

No. 45586-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

MELISSA MCMILLEN,
Appellant.

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF
MELISSA MCMILLEN,
Petitioner.

**AMENDED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL
ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, LEGAL VOICE AND
BIRTH RIGHTS BAR ASSOCIATION**

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
Nancy Talner, WSBA # 11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite #630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Deborah Ahrens
ACLU-WA Cooperating Attorney
ahrensd@seattleu.edu
Seattle University School of Law
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR
PREGNANT WOMEN
Sara Ainsworth, WSBA #26656
Director of Legal Advocacy
sla@advocatesforpregnantwomen.org

Farah Diaz-Tello
Senior Staff Attorney
fdt@advocatesforpregnantwomen.org
875 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1807
New York, NY 10001
(212) 255-9252

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

A. Prosecuting Women who Experience Perinatal Losses Creates Cruel and Unsound Public Policy not Intended by the Legislature, Further Demonstrating the Lack of Sufficient Evidence Here..... 2

1. Prosecuting women for perinatal losses for child abandonment and murder subjects all pregnant women to potential criminal investigation and prosecution for events outside their control. 3

2. Punishing women for perinatal losses will not prevent them..... 7

3. The threat of prosecution will unnecessarily stigmatize women who deliver at home. 9

B. Prosecuting Women like Ms. McMillen who Experience Perinatal Losses Violates their Constitutional Rights..... 11

1. Treating unassisted perinatal losses as felony murder deprives women of their constitutional right to due process. 11

2. Allowing Ms. McMillen’s murder conviction to stand violates the constitutional right to forego medical treatment. 13

C. The Murder Prosecution Here is Over-Criminalization..... 16

1. Washington law does not treat perinatal loss as murder absent purposeful assault. 16

2. This Court should not endorse this prosecutorial overreach. 17

IV. CONCLUSION.....	19
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Welfare of Colyer</i> , 99 Wn.2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983).....	13
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Hamlin</i> , 102 Wn.2d 810, 689 P.2d 137 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. Creekmore</i> , 55 Wn.App. 852, 783 P.2d 1068 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 124 Wn.App. 830, 103 P.3d 249 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 160 Wn.2d 256, 156 P.3d 905 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 4 Wn. App. 908, 484 P.2d 1167 (1971).....	19

Federal Cases

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849, 144 L. Ed. 2d 67 (1999).....	11
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S. Ct. 2841, 111 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1990).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	12
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156, 92 S. Ct. 839, 31 L. Ed. 2d 110 (1972).....	11
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250, 11 S. Ct. 1000, 35 L. Ed. 734 (1891).....	13

Cases from Other State Jurisdictions

<i>Cochran v. Commonwealth</i> , 315 S.W.3d 325 (Ky. 2010).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Pugh</i> , 462 Mass. 482, 969 N.E.2d 672 (Mass. 2012).....	5, 14, 15, 17
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. App. 1990).....	15
<i>Kilmon v. State</i> , 394 Md. 168, 905 A.2d 306 (Md. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Reinesto v. Superior Court</i> , 182 Ariz. 190, 894 P.2d 733 (Ariz. App. 1995).....	13
<i>Stallman v. Youngquist</i> , 125 Ill.2d 267, 531 NE.2d 355 (Ill. 1988)	6
<i>State v. Osmus</i> , 73 Wyo. 183, 276 P.2d 469 (Wyo. 1954).....	5, 17
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 232 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. 2007)	13
Statutes	
RCW 9A.32.050.....	11
RCW 9A.42.070.....	2, 11
Other Authorities	
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Committee on Ethics, <i>Committee Opinion 321: Maternal Decision Making, Ethics, and the Law</i> 9 (Nov. 2005)	15
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Committee on Obstetric Practice, <i>Committee Opinion No. 476: Planned Home Birth</i> (2011, reaffirmed 2015)	10

Bonnie Rochman, <i>A Baby Is Born on Train to NYC: Why Labor Is So Unpredictable</i> , Time Mag., Jan. 18, 2012	4
Donald J. Dudley et al., <i>A New System for Determining the Causes of Stillbirth</i> , 116 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 254 (Aug. 2010)	7
Douglas Husak, <i>Overcriminalization: The Limits Of The Criminal Law</i> (2007).....	17
Erik Luna, <i>The Overcriminalization Phenomenon</i> , 54 <i>Am. U. L. Rev.</i> 703 (2005)	17, 18
James J. Tomkovicz, <i>The Endurance of the Felony-Murder Rule: A Study of the Forces That Shape Our Criminal Law</i> , 51 <i>Wash. & Lee L. Rev.</i> 1430 (1994)	18
Joshua Dressler, <i>Rethinking Criminal Law Homicide Statutes: Giving Juries More Discretion</i> , 47 <i>Texas Tech L. Rev.</i> 89 (2014).....	18
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973–2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 <i>J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L.</i> 299 (2013)	5
Marian F. MacDorman et al., <i>National Center for Health Statistics. Data Brief No. 84: Home Births in the United States, 1990–2009</i> at 6 (Jan. 2012)	10
Marian F. MacDorman et al., <i>Trends in Out-of-Hospital Births in the United States, 1990–2012</i> , U.S. Department of Health & Human Services: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention No. 144 (Mar. 2014).....	10
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Overcriminalization</i> (last visited Nov. 30, 2015)	18
R.L. Goldenberg et al., <i>Stillbirth: A Review</i> , 16 <i>Journal of Maternal-Fetal & Neonatal Medicine</i> 79, (2004).....	7, 8

Raj Rai & Lesley Regan,
Recurrent Miscarriage, 368 Lancet 601, (2006) 7

Ruth C. Fretts,
Etiology and Prevention of Stillbirth, 193 Am. J. Obstetrics &
Gynecology 1923 (Mar. 2005)..... 7

Washington State Department of Health,
Maternal Child Health Report, Infant Mortality, No. 160-015, June
2014..... 8
